

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

SARAH PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR,
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE GENERAL COUNCIL OF THE
ASSEMBLIES OF GOD AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
5215 E. Highway 163
Columbia, Missouri 65201
Telephone: (573) 823-1256

DARRYL P. RAINS
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
Telephone: (650) 813-5600
DRains@mofoc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APRIL 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR GENERAL COUNCIL OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD (USA) AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR- GUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. MISSOURI'S REFUSAL TO ALLOW TRINITY LUTHERAN TO PARTICI- PATE IN A PLAYGROUND SAFETY PROGRAM DISCRIMINATED AGAINST RELIGION.....	5
II. MISSOURI DID NOT APPLY ARTICLE I, § 7, IN A NEUTRAL OR GENERALLY APPLICABLE MANNER.....	10
III. MISSOURI'S APPLICATION OF ARTI- CLE I, § 7, CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY	12
IV. <i>LOCKE V. DAVEY</i> DOES NOT EXCUSE MISSOURI'S DISCRIMINATION AGAINST TRINITY LUTHERAN'S SECULAR AC- TIVITIES	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Locke</i> Distinguished Between Educating Clergy And Funding Secular Education; No Distinction Can Be Made Between Sectarian And Secular Playground Safety	17
B. <i>Locke</i> Relied On A Substantial “Anti-establishment” State Interest In Not Supporting “Church Leaders”	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	21
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Congress of the U.S. & Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 15, 21
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10, 11
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	14
<i>Hobbie v. Unemp't Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	8, 11
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	9, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8, 13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd., Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	8, 11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	7
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	8
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	7, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, The Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004).....	19
U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 13, 15, 21
